

PLANNING DEPARTMENT TRANSMITTAL TO THE CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

CITY PLANNING CASE:	ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT:	COUNCIL DISTRICT:
APCC-2020-1764-SPE-SPP-SPR-1A	ENV-2015-310-MND-REC1	13
PROJECT ADDRESS:		
1318 North Lyman Place, 4470-4494 West De Longpre Avenue, and 1321-1323 North Virgil Avenue		
APPLICANT	TELEPHONE NUMBER:	EMAIL ADDRESS:
CHA Health Systems, Inc. <input type="checkbox"/> New/Changed	323.679.9106	jshim@chahealthsystems.com
APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE	TELEPHONE NUMBER:	EMAIL ADDRESS:
Francis Park, Park and Velayos LLP	213.570.8000	fpark@parkvelayos.com
APPELLANT	TELEPHONE NUMBER:	EMAIL ADDRESS:
1. Coalition for Responsible Equitable Economic Development Los Angeles (CREED LA) Joint With: Adams, Broadwell, Joseph & Cardozo 2. Doug Haines Joint With: La Mirada Ave. Neighborhood Association	650.589.1660 310.281.7625	amarshall@adamsbroadwell.com <u>N/A</u>
APPELLANT'S REPRESENTATIVE	TELEPHONE NUMBER:	EMAIL ADDRESS:
1. Aidan P Marshall 2. Robert Silverstein	650.589.1660 626.449.4200	amarshall@adamsbroadwell.com <u>N/A</u>
PLANNER CONTACT INFORMATION:	TELEPHONE NUMBER:	EMAIL ADDRESS:
Jason Hernández	213.978.1276	jason.hernandez@lacity.org
Valentina Knox-Jones	213.978.1741	valentina.knox.jones@lacity.org
ENTITLEMENTS FOR CITY COUNCIL CONSIDERATION		
Project Permit Compliance, Specific Plan Exception, Site Plan Review		

FINAL ENTITLEMENTS NOT ADVANCING:**ITEMS APPEALED:**

Entire decision of APCC

ATTACHMENTS:**REVISED:****ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE:****REVISED:**

- ☒ Letter of Determination
- ☒ Findings of Fact
- ☐ Staff Recommendation Report
- ☒ Conditions of Approval
- ☐ Ordinance
- ☐ Zone Change Map
- ☐ GPA Resolution
- ☐ Land Use Map
- ☐ Exhibit A - Site Plan
- ☒ Mailing List
- ☐ Land Use
- ☐ Other _____

- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐

- ☐ Categorical Exemption
- ☐ Negative Declaration
- ☒ Mitigated Negative Declaration
- ☐ Environmental Impact Report
- ☐ Mitigation Monitoring Program
- ☐ Other

- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐
- ☐

NOTES / INSTRUCTION(S):**FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:**☒ Yes☐ No

*If determination states administrative costs are recovered through fees, indicate "Yes".

PLANNING COMMISSION:

- ☐ City Planning Commission (CPC)
- ☐ Cultural Heritage Commission (CHC)
- ☒ Central Area Planning Commission
- ☐ East LA Area Planning Commission
- ☐ Harbor Area Planning Commission

- ☐ North Valley Area Planning Commission
- ☐ South LA Area Planning Commission
- ☐ South Valley Area Planning Commission
- ☐ West LA Area Planning Commission

PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING DATE:	COMMISSION VOTE:
October 26, 2021	4 - 0
LAST DAY TO APPEAL:	APPEALED:
December 8, 2021	December 7, 2021
TRANSMITTED BY:	TRANSMITTAL DATE:
Etta Armstrong	December 29, 2021



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMISSION

200 North Spring Street, Room 272, Los Angeles, California, 90012-4801, (213) 978-1300
www.planning.lacity.org

LETTER OF DETERMINATION

MAILING DATE: NOV 23 2021

Case No. **APCC-2020-1764-SPE-SPP-SPR**
CEQA: ENV-2015-310-MND-REC1

Council District: 13 – O'Farrell

Project Site: 1318 North Lyman Place; 4470-4494 West De Longpre Avenue; 1321-1323 North Virgil Avenue

Applicant: CHA Health Systems, Inc.
Representative: Francis Park, Park and Velayos, LLP

At its meeting of **October 26, 2021**, the Central Los Angeles Area Planning Commission took the actions below in conjunction with the approval of the following project:

Addition/construction of three levels of medical office space, containing 95,995 square feet of floor area, on top of an existing parking structure. The existing parking structure is an extension of the Hollywood Presbyterian Medical Center (HPMC). The existing parking structure contains 562 parking spaces with a height of 43 feet, including five-stories above grade and two subterranean levels. The addition will result in an overall maximum height of 96 feet, 4 inches. The new medical office space would serve the HPMC.

1. **Found**, based on the independent judgment of the decision-maker, after consideration of the whole of the administrative record, the project was assessed in Mitigated Negative Declaration, No. ENV-2015-310-MND-REC1 adopted on January 11, 2016; and pursuant to CEQA Guidelines 15162 and 15164, as supported by the addendum dated July 27, 2021, no major revisions are required to the Mitigated Negative Declaration; and no subsequent EIR or negative declaration is required for approval of the project;
2. **Approved**, pursuant to Section 11.5.7 C of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC), a Project Permit Compliance to allow the addition of three levels of medical office space, containing 95,995 square feet of floor area, on top of the parking structure;
3. **Approved**, pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7 F, a Specific Plan Exception for relief from the following SNAP requirements:
 - a. SNAP Section 9.E.3 of the Vermont/Western to allow zero additional parking space requirements;
 - b. SNAP Section 9.G of the Vermont/Western to allow for the existing Pedestrian Throughway to satisfy the SNAP's requirement in lieu of an additional Pedestrian Throughway;
4. **Approved**, pursuant to LAMC Section 16.05, a Site Plan Review for a hospital medical use development project that creates 95,995 square feet of non-residential floor area;
5. **Adopted** the attached modified Conditions of Approval; and
6. **Adopted** the attached amended Findings.

This action was taken by the following vote:

Moved: DelGado
Seconded: Lindgren
Ayes: Chung-Kim, Gold
Absent: Lawrence

Vote: 4 – 0

Etta Armstrong

Etta Armstrong, Commission Executive Assistant I
Central Los Angeles Area Planning Commission

Fiscal Impact Statement: There is no General Fund impact as administrative costs are recovered through fees.

Effective Date/Appeals: The decision of the Central Los Angeles Area Planning Commission is appealable to the Los Angeles City Council within 15-days of the mailing date of this determination letter.

Any appeal not filed within the 15-day period shall not be considered by the City Council and the decision of the Central Los Angeles Area Planning Commission will become final and effective upon the close of the 15-day appeal period. Appeals shall be filed on forms provided at the Planning Department's Development Service Center located at: 201 North Figueroa Street, Fourth Floor, Los Angeles; 6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Suite 251, Van Nuys; or 1828 Sawtelle Boulevard, West Los Angeles.

FINAL APPEAL DATE: DEC 08 2021

Notice: An appeal of the CEQA clearance for the Project pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21151 (c) is only available if the Determination of the non-elected decision-making body (e.g., ZA, AA, APC, CPC) **is not appealable to a City body, and the decision is final.**

If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time limits which also affect your ability to seek judicial review.

Attachments: Modified Conditions of Approval, Amended Findings, Interim Appeal Procedures

c: Jane Choi, Principal City Planner
Valentina Knox-Jones, City Planner
Jason Hernandez, City Planning Associate

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

(As modified by the Central Area Planning Commission on October 26, 2021)

1. **Site Development.** Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial conformance with the plans and materials submitted by the applicant, stamped Exhibit "A," and attached to the subject case file. No change to the plans will be made without prior review by the Department of City Planning, Central Project Planning Division, and written approval by the Director of Planning. Each change shall be identified and justified in writing. Minor deviations may be allowed in order to comply with the provisions of the Municipal Code, the project conditions, or the project permit authorization.
2. **Use.** The proposed medical office use shall be permitted on the subject property, above the existing parking structure. The project is an allowed C4 use on the subject property. Any change of use within the project site is required to obtain a Project Permit Compliance Review approval before any permit clearance is given.
3. **Height.** The project shall be limited to a maximum building height of 96 feet, 4 inches, as measured from grade and defined in LAMC Section 12.03, to the highest point of the parapet or structure. Architectural rooftop features as identified in LAMC Section 12.21.1 B.3 may be erected up above the height limit, if the structures and features are set back a minimum of 10 feet from the roof perimeter and screened from view at street level.
4. **Floor Area Ratio (FAR).** The maximum FAR shall be limited to 2.8:1, or 95,995 square feet.
5. **Automobile Parking.** The project shall maintain the existing 562 vehicle parking spaces on-site. There shall be no increase or decrease in parking spaces located within the parking structure. No new parking is required for the proposed new floor area.
 - a. Total vehicle parking for the HPMC campus is 1,346 spaces.
6. **Bicycle Parking.** The project shall provide a minimum of 19 bicycle parking spaces on site, as shown in Exhibit "A." These 19 bicycle parking spaces shall be in addition to any currently existing bicycle parking spaces on-site.
7. **Setback.** No front, side or rear yard setbacks shall be required.
8. **Pedestrian Throughway.** The project site shall maintain the existing Pedestrian Throughway as approved under Case No. DIR-2015-309-SPPA-SPP. No additional pedestrian throughway shall required. The existing Pedestrian Throughway shall abide by the following provisions:
 - a. The entrances shall have signs identifying the passageway as a pedestrian throughway, or paseo, which is publicly accessible.
 - b. The publicly accessible pedestrian throughway shall, at a minimum have hours of operation from sunrise to sunset.
 - c. The pedestrian throughway shall not be permanently closed to the public at any time.

9. Streetscape Elements.

- a. **Street Trees.** Street trees must be installed and maintained prior to issuance of the building permit or suitably guaranteed through a bond and all improvements must be completed prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.
 - i. Eighteen (18), 36-inch box shade trees shall be provided in the public right-of-way along the project site, subject to the Bureau of Street Services, Urban Forestry Division requirements.
 - ii. There are currently 11 street trees existing along the public right-of-way of the project site. Whether those trees remain or be replaced, shall be determined by the Bureau of Street Services, Urban Forestry Division.
 - iii. A tree well cover shall be provided for each new and existing tree in the public right-of-way adjacent to the subject property to the satisfaction of the Bureau of Street Services.
 - iv. The applicant shall be responsible for new street tree planting and pay fees for clerical, inspection, and maintenance per the Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 62.176 for each tree.
 - v. An automatic irrigation system shall be provided.

Note: Contact the Urban Forestry Division, Subdivision staff, at (213) 847-3088 for site inspection prior to any street tree work.

- b. **Bike Racks.** Five (5) simple black painted bike racks shall be provided in the public right-of-way along the project site. Bike racks shall be installed three feet from the curb edge or per the City of Los Angeles Department of Transportation requirements.
 - c. **Public Bench.** One (1) public bench, painted black with a backrest, three armrests, and intermediate frame shall be provided and maintained in the public right-of-way along Vermont Avenue subject to the requirements of the Department of Public Works.
10. **Utilities.** All new utility lines which directly service the lot or lots shall be installed underground. If underground service is not currently available, then provisions shall be made by the applicant for future underground service.
 11. **Roof Lines.** There shall be no building roofline that exceeds 40 feet in horizontal length without a break in-line. Roof lines should be broken up through the use of architecturally appropriate means.
 12. **Facade Relief and Elevations.** The southern and eastern elevations shall be revised to provide a break in plane for every 20 feet horizontally and every 30 feet vertically created by an articulation or architecture detail.
 13. **Surface Mechanical Equipment.** All surface or ground-mounted mechanical equipment, including transformers, terminal boxes, pull boxes, air conditioner condensers, gas meters

and electric meter cabinets, shall be screened from public view and treated to match the materials and colors of the building which they serve.

14. **Rooftop Appurtenances.** All rooftop equipment and building appurtenances shall be screened from any street, public right-of-way, or adjacent property with enclosures or parapet walls constructed of materials complimentary to the materials and design of the main structure.
15. **Trash, Service Equipment and Satellite Dishes.** Trash, service equipment and satellite dishes, including transformer areas, shall be located away from streets and enclosed or screened by landscaping, fencing or other architectural means. The trash area shall be enclosed by a minimum six-foot high decorative masonry wall. Each trash enclosure shall have a separate area for recyclables. Any transformer area within the front yard shall be enclosed or screened.
16. **Landscape Plan.** The applicant shall submit a final landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape architect showing enhanced paving such as stamped concrete, permeable paved surfaces, tile and/or brick within paved areas in front, side and rear yards.
17. **Irrigation Plan.** A final irrigation plan shall be prepared and included.
18. **On-Site Lighting.** The applicant shall install on-site lighting along all vehicular and pedestrian access ways. Installed lighting shall provide $\frac{3}{4}$ -foot-candle of flood lighting intensity as measured from the ground. Lighting must also be shielded from projecting light higher than 15 feet above ground level and away from adjacent property windows. The maximum height of any installed lighting fixture shall not exceed 14 feet in height.
19. **Security Devices.** If at any time during the life of the project the property owner wishes to install security devices such as window grilles and/or gates, such security devices shall be designed so as to be fully concealed from public view. The applicant shall be required to acquire approval from the Department of City Planning, Central Project Planning Division for the installation of any security devices on the exterior or the structure through a building permit clearance sign off.
20. **Future Signage.** All future signs shall be reviewed by Project Planning staff for compliance with the Vermont/Western SNAP Specific Plan and Design Guidelines. Filing for a Project Permit shall not be necessary unless a Project Permit Adjustment, Exception, or Amendment is required. Any pole, roof or off-site sign, any sign containing flashing, mechanical or strobe lights (Digital Signs) are prohibited. Canned/Cabinet signs should not be used.

Site Plan Review Conditions

21. **No Blank Walls.** The project shall incorporate to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning, Central Project Planning Division a decorative wall along all façades abutting that includes uniform color, material, and texture that complement the other facades of the structure.
22. **Building Materials.** The project shall provide aesthetic and building materials/elements as depicted in Exhibit A that includes but is not limited to the following: window walls, composite metal panels, accent plaster materials, punched windows, tile, and decorative paving.

23. **Ground Floor Façade.** All portions of the ground floor façade shall be landscaped and screened with trees and shrubs.

Environmental Conditions

24. **Implementation.** The Mitigation Monitoring Program (MMP), attached as Exhibit E and part of the case file, shall be enforced throughout all phases of the Project. The Applicant shall be responsible for implementing each Project Design Features (PDF) and Mitigation Measure (MM) and shall be obligated to provide certification, as identified below, to the appropriate monitoring and enforcement agencies that each PDF and MM has been implemented. The Applicant shall maintain records demonstrating compliance with each PDF and MM. Such records shall be made available to the City upon request.
25. **Construction Monitor.** During the construction phase and prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant shall retain an independent Construction Monitor (either via the City or through a third-party consultant), approved by the Department of City Planning, who shall be responsible for monitoring implementation of project design features and mitigation measures during construction activities consistent with the monitoring phase and frequency set forth in this MMP.

The Construction Monitor shall also prepare documentation of the applicant's compliance with the project design features and mitigation measures during construction every 90 days in a form satisfactory to the Department of City Planning. The documentation must be signed by the applicant and Construction Monitor and be included as part of the applicant's Compliance Report. The Construction Monitor shall be obligated to immediately report to the Enforcement Agency any non-compliance with the mitigation measures and project design features within two businesses days if the applicant does not correct the non-compliance within a reasonable time of notification to the applicant by the monitor or if the non-compliance is repeated. Such non-compliance shall be appropriately addressed by the Enforcement Agency.

26. **Substantial Conformance and Modification.** After review and approval of the final MMP by the Lead Agency, minor changes and modifications to the MMP are permitted, but can only be made subject to City approval. The Lead Agency, in conjunction with any appropriate agencies or departments, will determine the adequacy of any proposed change or modification. This flexibility is necessary in light of the nature of the MMP and the need to protect the environment. No changes will be permitted unless the MMP continues to satisfy the requirements of CEQA, as determined by the Lead Agency.

The project shall be in substantial conformance with the project design features and mitigation measures in the MMP stamped Exhibit E attached to the subject case file. The implementing and enforcing agencies may determine substantial conformance with the project design features and mitigation measures in the MMP. If substantial conformance results in effectively deleting or modifying the project design features and/or the mitigation measures, the Director of Planning shall provide a written justification supported by substantial evidence as to why the project design feature and/or the mitigation measure, in whole or in part, is no longer needed and its effective deletion or modification will not result in a new significant impact or a more severe impact to a previously identified significant impact.

If the project is not in substantial conformance to the adopted project design features, mitigation measures or MMP, a modification or deletion shall be treated as a new discretionary action under CEQA Guidelines, Section 15162(c) and will require preparation of an addendum or subsequent CEQA clearance. Under this process, the modification or deletion of a mitigation measure shall not require a Zone Change unless the Director of Planning also finds that the change to the mitigation measures results in a substantial change to the project or the non-environmental conditions of approval.

Administrative Conditions of Approval

27. **Final Plans.** Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department of Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are awaiting issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety for final review and approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be stamped by Department of City Planning. A copy of the Plans Approved, supplied by the applicant, shall be retained in the subject case file.
28. **Notations on Plans.** Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of Approval herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or notations required herein.
29. **Approval, Verification and Submittals.** Copies of any approvals, guarantees or verification of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the subject conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance of any building permits, for placement in the subject file.
30. **Code Compliance.** Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of the Subject Property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.
31. **Department of Building and Safety.** The granting of this determination by the Director of Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the Los Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or modifications to plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building and Safety Plan Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance of the project as approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the Department of Building and Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a referral of the revised plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional review and sign-off prior to the issuance of any permit in connection with those plans.
32. **Enforcement.** Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall be to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning.
33. **Expiration.** In the event that this grant is not utilized within three years of its effective date (the day following the last day that an appeal may be filed), the grant shall be considered null and void. Issuance of a building permit, and the initiation of, and diligent continuation of, construction activity shall constitute utilization for the purposes of this grant.
34. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, a covenant acknowledging and agreeing to comply with all the terms and conditions established herein shall be recorded in

the County Recorder's Office. The agreement (standard master covenant and agreement form CP-6770) shall run with the land and shall be binding on any subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The agreement with the conditions attached must be submitted to the Development Services Center for approval before being recorded. After recordation, a certified copy bearing the Recorder's number and date shall be provided to the Development Services Center at the time of Condition Clearance for attachment to the subject case file.

35. Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs.

Applicant shall do all of the following:

- (i) Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the City relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City's processing and approval of this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, challenge, set aside, void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the environmental review of the entitlement, or the approval of subsequent permit decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including from inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim.
- (ii) Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City's processing and approval of the entitlement, including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney's fees, costs of any judgments or awards against the City (including an award of attorney's fees), damages, and/or settlement costs
- (iii) Submit an initial deposit for the City's litigation costs to the City within 10 days' notice of the City tendering defense to the applicant and requesting a deposit. The initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney's Office, in its sole discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial deposit be less than \$50,000. The City's failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve the applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).
- (iii) Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by the City to protect the City's interests. The City's failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve the applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).
- (v) If the City determines it necessary to protect the City's interest, execute an indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with the requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney's office or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the applicant fails to comply with this

condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the right to make all decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions, committees, employees, and volunteers.

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions includes actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the City or the obligations of the applicant otherwise created by this condition.

FINDINGS

(As amended by the Central Area Planning Commission on October 26, 2021)

Entitlement Findings

1. Findings for Specific Plan Exception per LAMC Section 11.5.7 F.

- a. **The strict application of the policies, standards and regulations of the specific plan to the subject property will result in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the Plan.**

Parking

The proposed project includes the addition/construction of three levels of medical office space, containing 95,995 square feet of floor area, on top of an existing parking structure. The existing parking structure is an extension of the Hollywood Presbyterian Medical Center (HPMC). The existing parking structure contains 562 parking spaces with a height of 43 feet, including five-stories above-grade and two (2) subterranean levels. The additional medical office space would serve the HPMC. The new addition would give the structure a new maximum height of 96 feet, 4 inches with a total of eight-stories above-grade and two (2) subterranean levels. Section 9.E.4 of the SNAP requires that existing buildings maintain the parking that has been provided. Section 9.E.3 would require the parking requirement for Medical Office uses to be provided consistent with LAMC Section 12.21 A.4(d)(3). As such, 192 additional vehicle spaces would be required of the proposed project based on the addition of 95,995 square feet of floor area.

Case No. DIR-2015-309-SPPA-SPP, which approved the existing parking structure, allowed a total of 654 vehicle parking spaces to be built. The HPMC is subject to a minimum parking count of 1,156 vehicle spaces and a maximum of 1,591 parking spaces. However, the addition of 654 parking spaces would have surpassed the 1,591 parking spaces allowed per the maximum. As such, the parking structure decreased the number of parking spaces to 562 vehicle spaces. The total number of parking spaces that would be allowed across the HPMC is 1,496 spaces, according to Case No. DIR-2017-5247-SPP. However, the total vehicle parking for the HPMC campus that currently exists is 1,346 spaces. Furthermore, if the grant for Case No. DIR-2017-5247-SPP is utilized, it would increase the existing parking count by 20 spaces. The addition of 192 vehicle parking spaces would surpass the maximum allowable spaces of 1,591 across all HPMC.

As previously mentioned, the existing parking structure contains 562 vehicle parking spaces, which is more than enough to satisfy any future patient needs. The City does not want an excess in vehicle parking, which is also reflected by the SNAP maximum parking regulations. The HPMC as a whole has enough spaces for visitors with a total of 1,346 spaces. Furthermore, the nearby Sunset/Vermont Metro Station and additional bus routes will help alleviate the loss in parking spaces as visitors use public transit. Therefore, it is reasonable to allow for the addition of zero vehicle parking spaces as long as the existing 562 parking spaces are not decreased. As mentioned above, the SNAP has a minimum and maximum allowed parking count for the HPMC. The maximum number is 1,591 parking spaces which would be surpassed by the addition of 192 parking spaces. Surpassing the maximum number of spaces allowed would require the HPMC to request an additional exception request in order to place the 192 spaces. Therefore, the strict application of the parking requirements to the subject property will result in practical difficulties inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the SNAP Subarea C.

Pedestrian Throughway

Under Section 9.G of the Vermont/Western SNAP, Subarea C projects that have 250 feet of street frontage or more, are required to provide a Pedestrian Throughway that is accessible to the general public. This Pedestrian Throughway is meant to give pedestrians an alternative route to cross the project site, without the need to walk around a long distance created by the building's footprint. Under the original approval of Case No. DIR-2015-309-SPPA-SPP, the applicant team provided this Pedestrian Throughway requirement, which currently exists on-site. Since the ground floor to the existing parking structure is already built, redesigning and changing the existing layout would result in practical difficulties. A second Pedestrian Throughway is not required to satisfy purpose and intent of the SNAP. Moreover, the addition of a second Pedestrian Throughway would possibly lead to a reduction in parking spaces, since parking stalls would need to be shifted or removed to adjust for a new paseo. Therefore, it can be found that the strict application of the regulations of the Specific Plan creates an unnecessary hardship and would be in conflict with the purpose and intent of the Specific Plan.

- b. **There are exceptional circumstances or conditions that are applicable to the subject property or to the intended use or development of the subject property that do not generally apply to other properties within the specific plan area.**

Parking

As previously mentioned, the proposed project includes the addition/construction of three levels of medical office space, containing 95,995 square feet of floor area, on top of an existing parking structure. The total number of parking spaces that would be allowed across the HPMC is 1,496 spaces, according to Case No. DIR-2017-5247-SPP. However, the total vehicle parking for the HPMC campus that currently exists is 1,346 spaces. Furthermore, if the grant for Case No. DIR-2017-5247-SPP is utilized, it would increase the existing parking count by 20 spaces. The addition of 192 vehicle parking spaces would surpass the maximum allowable spaces of 1,591 across all HPMC. The existing parking structure contains 562 vehicle parking spaces and the total number of parking spaces for HPMC is 1,346 spaces, which is more than enough to satisfy any future patient needs. Furthermore, the nearby Sunset/Vermont Metro Station and additional bus routes will help alleviate the loss in parking spaces. The policy direction of the City is to discourage excess parking, especially on sites near transit. This is also reflected by the SNAP maximum parking regulations. Therefore, it is reasonable to allow for the addition of zero vehicle parking spaces as long as the existing 562 parking spaces are maintained. These circumstances are not seen within the specific plan area since there are no existing parking structures that have added additional uses above it, resulting in additional parking. Furthermore, the SNAP has a minimum and maximum allowed parking count for the HPMC. The maximum number is 1,591 parking spaces which would be surpassed by the addition of 192 parking spaces. Surpassing the maximum number of spaces allowed would require the HPMC to request an additional exception request in order to place the 192 spaces. Therefore, there is an exceptional circumstance to the intended use that does not apply to other properties within the SNAP.

Pedestrian Throughway

Under the original approval of the parking structure, Case No. DIR-2015-309-SPPA-SPP, the applicant team provided the Pedestrian Throughway for having more than 250 feet of street frontage on the property. Since the ground floor to the existing parking structure is already built, redesigning and changing the existing layout to accommodate a second

Pedestrian Throughway would result in practical difficulties. Additionally, the project does not increase building street frontage, thus the existing throughway satisfied the intent of the SNAP to provide a Pedestrian Throughway for buildings with more than 250 feet of street frontage. A second Pedestrian Throughway is not required to satisfy the purpose and intent of the SNAP. Moreover, the addition of a second Pedestrian Throughway would possibly lead to a reduction in parking spaces, since parking stalls would need to be shifted or removed to adjust for a new paseo. Therefore, it can be found that there are special circumstances applicable to the site which do not generally apply to other properties within Subarea C of the Specific Plan.

- c. **The requested exception is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally possessed by other property within the geographically specific plan in the same zone and vicinity but which, because of such special circumstances and practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships is denied to the property in question.**

The project site is located within Subarea C of the Vermont/Western SNAP. The applicant proposes the addition/construction of three levels of medical office space, containing 95,995 square feet of floor area, on top of an existing parking structure. The existing parking structure is an extension of the HPMC. The existing parking structure contains 562 parking spaces with a height of 43 feet, including five-stories above-grade and two (2) subterranean levels. The additional medical office space would serve the HPMC. The new addition would give the structure a new maximum height of 96 feet, 4 inches with a total of eight-stories above-grade and two (2) subterranean levels. The applicant requests a Specific Plan Exception to allow for zero additional parking, as well as, to allow the existing Pedestrian Throughway to satisfy the SNAP's requirement in lieu of an additional Pedestrian Throughway.

Parking

The SNAP has specific language pertaining to vehicle parking that is meant to keep proposed projects from being overparking while maintaining existing parking spaces. The existing parking structure has 562 parking spaces available and the addition of 192 extra vehicle spaces would not be beneficial for the site, nor the surrounding area. The community has voiced their concerns regarding vehicle congestion and additional parking spaces would increase vehicle trips from and to the existing facilities. The addition of medical offices above the existing parking structure does not need extra parking spaces to accommodate any future patients or workers. Furthermore, the addition of 192 parking spaces would result in the project exceeding the maximum parking count of 1,591 spaces allowed for the HPMC. The exception request will allow the HPMC to remain below the maximum parking count, which is a right possessed by other Subarea C projects within the SNAP. The exception is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other properties with Subarea C of the SNAP.

Pedestrian Throughway

The SNAP's intention is to have one (1) Pedestrian Throughway for project sites that have an excess of 250 feet of street frontage. The project site already provides a Pedestrian Throughway and already satisfies the SNAP's requirement under Section 9.G. If the project site had multiple street frontages with 250 feet in length or greater, a second Pedestrian Throughway would be ideal. The project site has approximately 124 feet of frontage along the easterly side of Lyman Place, approximately 285 feet of frontage along the southerly side of De Longpre Avenue, and approximately 126 feet of frontage along the westerly side of Virgil Avenue. The project site's De Longpre Avenue frontage is the

only frontage with a length greater than 250 feet. Therefore, only one Pedestrian Throughway is necessary and the project site currently accommodates that requirement. Maintaining one Pedestrian Throughway is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other properties with Subarea C of the SNAP.

- d. **The granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare and injurious to property or improvements adjacent to or in the vicinity of the subject property.**

The proposed project includes addition/construction of three levels of medical office space, containing 95,995 square feet of floor area, on top of an existing parking structure. The existing parking structure is an extension of the HPMC. The applicant requests a Specific Plan Exception to allow for zero additional parking, as well as, to allow the existing Pedestrian Throughway to satisfy the SNAP's requirement in lieu of an additional Pedestrian Throughway. As demonstrated in Finding No. 2 below, aside from the two (2) requests for the Specific Plan Exceptions, the project otherwise complies with the Subarea C regulations and applicable Hospital and Medical Center Development Standards and Design Guidelines of the Specific Plan. Furthermore, the country has been facing a crisis with the pandemic that has caused a shortage in hospital space. The additional medical offices can help expand capacity within the current hospital system and provide more care for its patients. The zero parking spaces proposed would keep the project from adding vehicles to a congested area, which has been a community concern. Moreover, not adding a second Pedestrian Throughway will not be detrimental because the existing throughway already serve's that requirement. Therefore, it can be found that granting the Exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements adjacent to or in the vicinity of the property.

- e. **The granting of the exception is consistent with the principles, intent and goals of the specific plan and any applicable element of the general plan.**

The General Plan sets forth goals, objectives, and programs that serve as the foundation for all land use decisions. The City of Los Angeles' General Plan consists of the Framework Element, seven State-mandated Elements, including Land Use, Mobility, Housing, Conservation, Noise, Safety, Open Space, and optional Elements including Plan for a Healthy Los Angeles, Air Quality and Service Systems. The Land Use Element is comprised of 35 community plans that establish parameters for land use decisions within those subareas of the City. The subject property is located within the Hollywood Community Plan, which designates the site for Neighborhood Office Commercial land uses with corresponding zones of C1, C2, C4, P, RAS3, RAS4. The subject property is zoned C4-1D, [T][Q]C2-1, R4-1D, which is consistent with the land use designation. The project site is located within Subarea C of the Vermont/Western SNAP Specific Plan, which was adopted by City Council on January 23, 2001.

The proposed project meets the following objectives and policies contained in the Framework Element, Chapter 3 – Land Use:

Distribution of Land

Objective 3.1 *Accommodate a diversity of uses that support the needs of the City's existing and future residents, businesses, and visitors.*

Community Centers

Policy 3.9.7 *Provide for the development of public streetscape improvements, where appropriate.*

The project proposes the addition/construction of three levels of medical office space, containing 95,995 square feet of floor area, on top of an existing parking structure. The existing parking structure is an extension of the HPMC. The new medical offices will help serve the community and provide for the expansion of medical services that are needed in the medical field. The use will satisfy the Framework Element by adding a use that supports the needs of existing and future people.

Land Use Element – Hollywood Community Plan

The project site is located within the boundaries of the Hollywood Community Plan, which was adopted by the Los Angeles City Council on December 13, 1988. The proposed Medical Office development advances the following objectives and policies contained in the Community Plan:

Objective 4 *Recognizing the existing concentration of medical facilities in East Hollywood as a center serving the medical needs of Los Angeles.*

The project will continue to contribute to the medical facilities within East Hollywood. The Hollywood Community Plan views this area as one with a concentration of medical facilities. The proposed use will continue to grow the medical field which would provide support to all people in need.

Vermont/Western Station Neighborhood Plan Area (SNAP)

The Vermont/Western SNAP was adopted by the Los Angeles City Council and became effective on March 1, 2001. The proposed project meets the following purposes of the SNAP as outlined in Section 2 of the Specific Plan:

O. Support the hospital core near the corner of Sunset Boulevard and Vermont Avenue such that this industry will generate jobs and medical services for local residents...

As demonstrated in Finding Number 2 below, the project is in conformance with the Specific Plan regulations as well as the Hospital and Medical Centers Development Standards and Design Guidelines. The proposed addition of medical offices will support the hospital core within the vicinity and provide an expansion of medical services for residents. The country has been facing a crisis with the pandemic that has caused a shortage in hospital space. The additional medical offices can help expand capacity within the current hospital system and provide more care for its patients. The project therefore conforms with the purpose, intent, and provisions of the General Plan, Hollywood Community Plan, and the Vermont/Western SNAP.

2. Findings for Project Permit Compliance per LAMC Section 11.5.7 C.

a. The project substantially complies with the applicable regulations, findings, standards, and provisions of the specific plan.

(1) Parks First. Section 6.F of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan requires the applicant to pay a Parks First Trust Fund of \$4,300 for each new residential unit, prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. The project proposes the addition/construction of three levels of medical office space, containing 95,995 square feet of floor area, on top of an existing parking structure. There will be no construction of dwelling units as part of the proposed project. As such, Section 6.F of the Specific Plan does not apply.

(2) Use. Section 9.A of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan states that commercial uses permitted in the C4 Commercial Zone by LAMC Section 12.16 shall be permitted by-right on any lot located within Subarea C of the Specific Plan area. The project site is

allowed C4 uses on the subject property and is proposing 95,995 square feet of medical offices. A medical office is allowed within the C4 use list. Any change of use within the project site, for a use allowed under the C4 designation, is required to obtain a Project Permit Compliance Review approval before any permit clearance is given. Therefore, as proposed and conditioned, the project complies with Section 9.A of the Specific Plan.

- (3) Height and Floor Area.** Section 9.B of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan states Hospital and Medical Uses shall not exceed a maximum building height of 100 feet, except that roofs and roof structures for the purposes specified in Section 12.21.1 B.3 of the Code, may be erected above the height limit established in this section, if those structures and features are setback a minimum of 10 feet from the roof perimeter and are screened from view at street level by a parapet or a sloping roof; and shall not exceed a maximum floor area ratio (FAR) of 3:1. The project proposes the addition/construction of three levels of medical office space, containing 95,995 square feet of floor area, on top of an existing parking structure. The existing parking structure has a height of 43 feet, including five-stories above-grade and two (2) subterranean levels. The proposed addition would give the structure a new maximum height of 96 feet, 4 inches, which is below the 100-foot maximum.

The LAMC does not consider parking areas, and associated driveways and ramps, as 'floor area' (see Section 12.21.1.A.5 and the definition of Floor Area in Section 12.03). The proposed project is proposing the addition 95,995 square feet of floor area for a FAR of 2.8:1, which is within the maximum allowable 3:1 FAR. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with Section 9.B of the Specific Plan.

- (4) Transitional Height.** Section 9.C of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan states that portions of buildings on a lot located within Subarea C adjoining or abutting a lot within Subarea A shall not exceed 25 feet in height, 33 feet in height, and 61 feet in height when located within 0-49 feet, 50-99 feet, and 100-200 feet respectively. The project site does not abut a Subarea A lot. Therefore, Section 9.C of the Specific Plan does not apply.
- (5) Usable Open Space.** Section 9.D of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan states that residential projects with two or more dwelling units must provide specified amounts of common and private open space pursuant to the standards set forth in LAMC 12.21 G.2 of the Code. The project consists of a parking structure and medical offices. There are no residential units proposed. Therefore, Section 9.D of the Specific Plan does not apply.
- (6) Project Parking Requirements.** Section 9.E. of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan states that hospitals shall provide a minimum of one and maximum of two parking spaces for each patient bed for which the hospital is licensed. However, the project does not propose patient beds as part of the project. Section 9.E.3 of the Vermont/Western SNAP requires two (2) parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of commercial floor area, except for Hospital and Medical Uses. The project proposed 95,995 square feet of medical offices. Since the SNAP is silent on medical uses, such as medical offices which do not include patient beds, the parking requirement defaults to the LAMC. Based on LAMC Section 12.21 A.4(x)(3), the parking requirement is two (2) vehicle parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area. As such, the project is required to provide a total of 192 parking spaces.

The proposed addition of medical offices will be constructed above an existing parking structure, containing 562 vehicle parking spaces. The applicant has requested a

Specific Plan Exception to allow for the addition of zero parking spaces in lieu of the required 192 parking spaces. The current parking structure is fully capable of providing adequate parking for the medical office expansion.

Bicycles. Section 9.E.2 of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan requires one (1) parking space for every 1,000 square feet of commercial floor area for the first 10,000 square feet, and one (1) parking space for every additional 10,000 square feet of floor area thereafter. The project proposes 95,995 square feet of commercial floor area, thereby requiring 19 commercial parking spaces. The applicant proposes 20 bicycle parking spaces, which is above the minimum requirement.

Therefore, with the approval of the Specific Plan Exception and as conditioned, the project complies with Section 9.E and 9.E.2 of the Specific Plan.

- (7) Conversion Requirements.** Section 9.F of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan sets forth requirements pertaining to the conversion of existing structures to residential condominium uses. The project proposes the addition of medical offices above an existing parking structure. Therefore, Section 9.F of the Specific Plan does not apply.
- (8) Yards.** Section 9.H of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan specifies that no front, side or rear yard setbacks shall be required for the development of any project within Subarea C. The project has an existing parking structure that has already established the building footprint. Therefore, the project complies with Section 9.H of the Specific Plan.
- (9) Pedestrian Throughways.** Section 9.G states that applicants shall provide one public pedestrian walkway, throughway, or path for every 250 feet of street frontage for the project. The pedestrian throughway shall be accessible to the public and have a minimum vertical clearance of 12 feet and a minimum horizontal clearance of 10 feet. Under the original approval of Case No. DIR-2015-309-SPPA-SPP, the applicant team provided a Pedestrian Throughway. The applicant team has requested a Specific Plan Exception to allow for the existing Pedestrian Throughway to satisfy the requirement for an additional Pedestrian Throughway since the lower levels of the building are already existing. Therefore, with the approval of the Specific Plan Exception and as conditioned, the project complies with Sections 9.G of the Specific Plan.
- (10) Development Standards.** Section 9.I of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan requires that all projects with new development and extensive remodeling be in substantial conformance with the following Development Standards and Design Guidelines. The proposed project conforms to Development Standards and Design Guidelines as discussed in the Findings below.

Development Standards

- a. **Landscape Plan.** The Development Standard for Subarea C requires that all open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking, recreational facilities, or pedestrian amenities shall be landscaped by lawns and other ground coverings, allowing for convenient outdoor activity. All landscaped areas shall be landscaped in accordance with a landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape architect, licensed architect, or licensed landscape contractor. The landscape plan in Exhibit "A" shows that adequate landscaping currently exists based on the conditions set forth under the original approval of the parking structure, Case No. DIR-2015-309-SPPA-SPP. However, the project will still add additional street trees with approval from the Urban Forestry Division to satisfy the SNAP requirements. The applicant

has been conditioned to submit a final landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape architect and a final irrigation plan. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard.

- b. **Streetscape Elements.** The Development Standards require that any hospital related project with frontage along Vermont Avenue and Sunset Boulevard shall conform to the criteria, standards and general design intent of the Barnsdall Park Master Plan, and the Vermont Streetscape Project. For hospital related projects with frontage along other public streets, the following provisions prevail:
 - I. **Street Trees.** The Development Standards require that one 36-inch box shade tree be planted and maintained in the sidewalk for every 30 feet of street frontage. The project site has approximately 124 feet of frontage along the easterly side of Lyman Place, approximately 285 feet of frontage along the southerly side of De Longpre Avenue, and approximately 126 feet of frontage along the westerly side of Virgil Avenue, thus, requiring four (4) street trees along the public right-of-way of the project site. The project proposes a total of 18 street trees. The project has been conditioned to provide the required 18 street trees, unless Bureau of Street Services, Urban Forestry Division determines otherwise. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard.
 - II. **Tree Well Covers.** The Development Standards require that a tree well cover be provided for each new and existing street tree in the project area. The project has been conditioned to provide the required 18 street trees, unless Bureau of Street Services, Urban Forestry Division determines otherwise. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard.
 - III. **Bike Racks.** The Development Standards require one bike rack for every 100 feet of street frontage. The project site has approximately 124 feet of frontage along the easterly side of Lyman Place, approximately 285 feet of frontage along the southerly side of De Longpre Avenue, and approximately 126 feet of frontage along the westerly side of Virgil Avenue, thus, requiring five (5) bike racks along the public right-of-way. The project has been conditioned to provide five (5) bike racks along the public right-of-way of the project site. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard.
 - IV. **Trash Receptacles.** The Development Standards require one trash receptacle be provided in the public right of way for every 300 feet of lot frontage along any public street. The project site has approximately 124 feet of frontage along the easterly side of Lyman Place, approximately 285 feet of frontage along the southerly side of De Longpre Avenue, and approximately 126 feet of frontage along the westerly side of Virgil Avenue, thus, not meeting the length requirement of 300 feet. Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply.
 - V. **Public Benches.** The Development Standards require that one public bench be provided in the public right of way for every 250 feet of lot frontage on a Major or Secondary Highway. The project site has approximately 124 feet of frontage along the easterly side of Lyman Place, approximately 285 feet of frontage along the southerly side of De Longpre Avenue, and approximately 126 feet of frontage along the westerly side of Virgil Avenue, thus, requiring

one (1) public bench. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard.

- c. **Pedestrian/Vehicular Circulation.** The Development Standards require that all structures be oriented toward the main commercial street where the parcel is located. The applicant proposes the addition/construction of three levels of medical office space, containing 95,995 square feet of floor area, on top of an existing parking structure. The ground floor of the project will not be revised as part of the project scope. Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply.
- d. **Utilities.** The Development Standards require that when new utility service is installed in conjunction with new development or extensive remodeling, all proposed utilities on the project site shall be placed underground. The project does not propose any installation of new utility service at this time. However, in the event new utility lines are to be installed on the site, the Conditions of Approval require all new utility lines which directly service the lot or lots shall be installed underground. If underground service is not currently available, then provisions shall be made for future underground service. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard.
- e. **Building Design.** The purpose of the following provisions is to ensure that a project avoids large blank expenses of building walls, is designed in harmony with the surrounding neighborhood, and contributes to a lively pedestrian friendly atmosphere. Accordingly, the following standards shall be met:
 - I. **Setbacks.** The Development Standards require that a five-foot setback be provided as part of a Unified Hospital Development Site. The project is not part of a Unified Hospital Development Site, as defined in the SNAP, and is not subject to this setback requirement.
 - II. **Stepbacks.** The Development Standards require that no portion of any structure exceed more than 50 feet in height within 10 feet of the front property line, and 2) that all buildings shall set the fourth floor back from the first floor frontage at least ten feet. This stepback provision is triggered when the building is fronting on Sunset Boulevard and/or Vermont Avenue. The project site does not front on any of the two designated streets. Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply.
 - III. **Street Level Façade Relief.** The Development Standards require that a building use a variety of techniques to create visual 'breaks' in the street level façade in order to facilitate human scale and pedestrian orientation. The applicant proposes the addition/construction of three levels of medical office space, containing 95,995 square feet of floor area, on top of an existing parking structure. The ground floor of the project will not be revised as part of the project scope. This provision was satisfied under the original approval of the parking structure, Case No. DIR-2015-309-SPPA-SPP. Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply.
 - IV. **Articulation of the Building Mass.** The Development Standards require that buildings include a change in materials for portions of the building above street level to soften the effect of the building mass. The standard also requires: the structure to use at least two types of complementary buildings materials for the facade, the side and rear elevations to continue the design from the front elevation, and for roof lines to be broken up through architectural elements. As seen in "Exhibit A" the project proposes horizontal

and vertical plane breaks, change in material, and lineal orientation of the façade construction. Therefore, the project complies with this Development Standard.

- V. **Surface Mechanical Equipment.** The Development Standards require that all surface or ground mounted mechanical equipment be screened from public view and treated to match the materials and colors of the building which they serve. The plans do not indicate the location of surface mechanical equipment. However, in the event surface mechanical equipment is constructed, the Conditions of Approval require surface mechanical equipment to match the colors and materials of the building which they serve. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard.
- VI. **Heliports.** The Development Standards requires that heliports be integrated into the roof landscape to meet functional and regulatory criteria without conflicts of access and air intake/exhaust. The project does not include a heliport. Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply.
- f. **Rooftop Appurtenances.** The Development Standards require that all rooftop equipment and building appurtenances shall be screened from public view or architecturally integrated into the design of the building. The proposed project will have mechanical equipment placed on the roof. A Condition of Approval has been included requiring said equipment and ducts be screened from view from any street, public right-of-way or adjacent property and the screening shall be solid and match the exterior materials, design and color of the building. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard.
- g. **Trash and Recycling Areas.** The Development Standards require that trash storage bins be located within a gated, covered enclosure constructed of identical building materials, be a minimum of six feet high, and have a separate area for recyclables. The proposed project provides a minimum six-foot trash and recycle enclosure located within the existing parking garage. Therefore, the project complies with this Development Standard.
- h. **Pavement.** The Development Standards require that paved areas not used as parking and driveway areas consist of enhanced paving materials such as stamped concrete, permeable paved surfaces, tile, and/or brick pavers. The project site does not currently contain areas not being used as parking and driveway access that would require enhance paving at the ground level. Therefore, the project complies with this Development Standard.
- i. **Freestanding Walls.** The Development Standards require that all freestanding walls contain an architectural element at intervals of no more than 20 feet and be set back from the property line adjacent to a public street. This project does not propose any freestanding walls. Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply.
- j. **Parking Structures – Required Additional 10-foot set back of Commercial Frontage.** The Development Standards require parking structures with frontage along Sunset Boulevard or Vermont Avenue to contain commercial, community facilities, or other non-residential uses to a minimum depth of 24 feet, or be set back an additional 10 feet from the property line than would otherwise be required by other provisions in the Specific Plan, Los Angeles Municipal Code, or Development Standards and Design Guidelines. The project does not involve the construction of a new parking

structure that would front on Sunset Boulevard or Vermont Avenue. Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply.

- k. **Parking Structures – Façade Treatments.** This Development Standard requires that the exterior elevations of all parking structures be designed to match the main building they serve so that there is no notable differentiation between the parking and non-parking portions of the structure. This provision was satisfied under the original approval of the parking structure, Case No. DIR-2015-309-SPPA-SPP. Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply.
- l. **Parking Structures Across from Residential Uses.** The Development Standards require that whenever a parking structure abuts or is directly across an alley or Public Street from any residential use or zone the facade facing such residential use or zone shall conform to the standards set forth in the Development Standards. This provision was satisfied under the original approval of the parking structure, Case No. DIR-2015-309-SPPA-SPP. Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply.
- m. **Surface Parking Lots.** The Development Standards require at least 10 percent of the surface parking lot to be landscaped with: one (1) 24-inch box shade tree for every four parking spaces, spaced evenly to create an orchard-like effect; a landscaped buffer around the property line; and a three and a half foot solid decorative masonry wall behind a three-foot landscaped buffer. The trees shall be located so that an overhead canopy effect is anticipated to cover at least 50 percent of the parking area after 10 years of growth. The project does not propose a surface parking lot. The site has an existing parking structure. Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply.
- n. **Surface Parking Abutting Residential.** The Development Standards require surface parking abutting or directly across an alley or public street from any residential use or zone conform to standards regarding a decorative wall and landscaping buffer. The project does not propose a surface parking lot. The project does not propose a surface parking lot. The site has an existing parking structure. Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply.
- o. **On-Site Lighting.** The Development Standards require that the project include on-site lighting along all vehicular and pedestrian access ways. The Development Standards specify that the acceptable level of lighting intensity is $\frac{3}{4}$ foot-candle of flood lighting measured from the ground, a maximum mounting height of light sources shall be 14 feet, and “white” color corrected lamp color shall be used for ground level illumination. A Condition of Approval has been included to ensure that any lighting shall meet the on-site lighting standards mentioned above. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard.
- p. **Security Devices.** The Development Standards require security devices to be screened from public view. The proposed project does not contain any type of security devices at this time. In the event that additional security devices are installed in the future, a Condition of Approval has been included requiring all proposed devices to be integrated into the design of the building, concealed and retractable. Therefore, the project complies with this Development Standard.
- q. **Off-site Directional Signage.** The Development Standards indicates that off-site directional signage is strongly encouraged and should be integrated in to the overall streetscape design. The Development Standards state that off-site directional signage includes kiosks and directory signs mounted on buildings, indicating the location of

hospital departments, programs, public entrances, subway portals and emergency department access. The applicant does not propose any off-site signage at this time. The Development Standard does indicate the area and dimension requirements for signage. The project has been conditioned to comply with sign regulations set forth in the Vermont/Western SNAP and the Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 14.4. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with the Development Standard.

Design Guidelines – Hospital and Medical Centers

- r. **Street Level Façade.** According to the Design Guidelines, new hospitals should enhance the pedestrian experience by: improving access to adjacent public amenities (such as Metro portals), providing landscaped open space at street level that is visually accessible to the public view from public streets or walkways, widening sidewalks, providing a generous amount of street furniture and public art, and emphasizing the human scale of the street level to balance the massing necessary for the rest of the building. As part of the original approval under Case No. DIR-2015-309-SPPA-SPP, the project included streetscape features to facilitate an appropriate human scale for pedestrians along the street including the addition of street trees, landscaping along all street frontages, benches, and new street lighting fixtures. As designed, the project satisfies the intent of the Street Level Façade Design Guideline.
- s. **Architecturally Articulated.** According to the Design Guidelines, new hospitals should be designed so that tall towers can be softened by the articulation of upper facades to achieve visual blending with the Hollywood Hills to the north, while still allowing for patient rooms to access natural light and scenic views. As seen in “Exhibit A” the project proposes horizontal and vertical plane breaks, change in material, and lineal orientation of the façade construction. As designed, the project satisfies the intent of the Street Level Façade Design Guideline.
- t. **Architectural Features.** The Design Guidelines encourage courtyards, balconies, arbors, roof gardens, water features, and trellises. Appropriate visual references to historic building forms – especially Mediterranean traditions – are encouraged in new construction. The proposed project provides multiple private balconies on the second floor. Furthermore, all street-facing elevations employ a variety of building materials and articulation by way of changes in building plane and transparency. Therefore, the project complies with this Design Guideline.
- u. **Collaborative.** According to the Design Guidelines, new hospitals should attempt to create a coordinated approach to creating an architectural identity for the hospital core. It is not necessary for the buildings to look alike but they should belong together as a group of related facilities. The additional three levels above the existing parking structure are being proposed with similar articulation, materials, and colors as other structures found within the HPMC campus across the street. Therefore, the project complies with this Design Guideline.
- v. **Context.** According to the Design Guidelines, new hospital structures need to visually and functionally support public access to the Barnsdall Park and the two subway portals. The Design Guidelines further stipulate that it is necessary for the hospitals to widely support and advertise the transit accessibility of their sites by incorporating directional signage to subway and transit stops on their buildings. As indicated in the original approval under Case No. DIR-2015-309-SPPA-SPP, the proposed project is not close enough to visually connect the pedestrian with these features. However, the project still conforms to the underlying intent of this Design Guideline since the design of the project site has incorporated several elements which encourage pedestrian

mobility (benches, additional trees, landscaping, visual interest along the facade, etc.). Therefore, the design of the proposed project satisfies the provisions of the Design Guidelines, which endeavor to support the use of civic resources by supporting pedestrian mobility.

- b. The project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when necessary, or alternatives identified in the environmental review, which would mitigate the negative environmental effects of the project, to the extent physically feasible.**

The Department of City Planning found that based on the independent judgment of the decision-maker, after consideration of the whole of the administrative record (Case No. ENV-2015-310-MND-REC1), the project was assessed in Mitigated Negative Declaration, No. ENV- ENV-2015-310-MND adopted on January 11, 2016; and pursuant to CEQA Guidelines 15162 and 15164, as supported by the Addendum dated July 27, 2021, no major revisions are required to the Mitigated Declaration; and no subsequent EIR or negative declaration is required for approval of the project.

3. Findings for Site Plan Review per LAMC Section 16.05.

- a. The project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and provisions of the General Plan, applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan.**

As discussed in Finding No. 1.e., the granting of the exception would allow the construction of additional medical office spaces which would be consistent with principles, intent and goals of the SNAP and the applicable elements of the General Plan.

- b. The project consists of an arrangement of buildings and structures (including height, bulk and setbacks), off-street parking facilities, loading areas, lighting, landscaping, trash collection, and other such pertinent improvements, that is or will be compatible with existing and future development on adjacent properties and neighboring properties.**

Development of the project site into a parking structure with medical offices would be consistent and compatible with existing and future development on neighboring and other properties within close proximity, which is generally developed with hospitals, commercial, residential, and public facility uses. Furthermore, the project provides architectural features that vary and articulate the building façade and incorporates a variety of colors and materials.

Building Arrangement (Height, Bulk, and Setbacks)

The subject site is located in Subarea C of the Vermont/Western SNAP, which contains provisions for building height, FAR, and setbacks. Per Section 3 of the SNAP, the Specific Plan prevails and supersedes the applicable provisions of the Municipal Code, wherever the Specific Plan contains provisions on development.

The surrounding area is characterized by level sloped topography and improved streets. Properties surrounding the property are located within the SNAP Subarea B (Mixed Use Boulevards) and Subarea C of the SNAP. The property to the north, across De Longpre Avenue, is developed with a grocery store. The property to the west, across Lyman Place, is developed with the Hollywood Presbyterian Medical Center. Properties to the east, across Virgil Avenue, are developed with a medical office building and residential buildings. Properties to the south are developed with commercial and residential properties.

The project proposes a maximum of 96 feet, 4 inches in building height and consists of 95,995 square feet of floor area. The proposed 96-foot tall, medical office will be consistent with other hospital developments in the area that have height maximums of 100 feet and allow for a similar bulk on multiple lots. The 95,995 square feet of floor area equates to a 2.8:1 FAR, which is below the allowable 3:1 FAR for Hospital and Medical uses within the SNAP.

The SNAP does not require front, side, and rear yards for projects that are located in Subarea C. In addition to meeting the height, FAR, and setback requirements per the Specific Plan, the project proposes various articulation and architectural elements that reduce the effect of a large-scale development in the neighborhood. The additional three levels of medical office floors are defined by various planes that consist of perforated metal, glass, metal panels, and horizontal louvers. The roof plane varies in height which adds articulation to the building. The changes in the plane as well as materials also further articulates the building and increases the visual interest from public streets.

Off-Street Parking Facilities and Loading Areas

The project site has an existing parking structure that contains 562 parking spaces. The parking structure is accessible along Lyman Place and Virgil Avenue. As discussed under Finding No. 2, the project proposes to maintain the existing 562 parking. The project will also provide 20 new bicycle parking spaces and five (5) bike racks along the public right-of-way.

Lighting

The plans for this project do not specify lighting details at this time. However, the Development Standards specify that the acceptable level of lighting intensity is $\frac{3}{4}$ foot-candle of flood lighting measured from the ground, a maximum mounting height of light sources shall be 14 feet, and “white” color corrected lamp color shall be used for ground level illumination. As such, the project has been conditioned to comply with the lighting regulations of the Specific Plan.

Landscaping

The illustrative landscape plan in Exhibit “A” shows that adequate landscaping will be provided throughout the project site. The grade level along all street frontages level is landscaped with ground cover, shrubbery, and trees. The proposed plant palette shows that the landscaping includes trees such as Lophostemon Confertus, Koelreuteria Bipinnata, Forest Pansy, and Cassia Leptophylla. The applicant is also required to submit a final landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape architect showing a combination of shrubs, trees, clinging vines, ground cover, lawns, planter boxes, flower and/or fountains incorporated into all landscaped areas on the project site, as well as an irrigation plan.

Trash Collection

The Vermont/Western SNAP Development Standards specify requirements for the location and design of trash storage and recycling areas. The project has an enclosed trash and recycling area within the subterranean parking level of the existing parking structure. The trash collection will be provided via Virgil Avenue.

- c. **Any residential project provides recreational and service amenities to improve habitability for its residents and minimize impacts on neighboring properties.**

The project proposes the addition/construction of three levels of medical office space, containing 95,995 square feet of floor area, on top of an existing parking structure. There will be no construction of residential dwelling units as part of the proposed project.

COVID-19 UPDATE

Interim Appeal Filing Procedures

Fall 2020



Consistent with Mayor Eric Garcetti's "Safer At Home" directives to help slow the spread of COVID-19, City Planning has implemented new procedures for the filing of appeals for non-applicants that eliminate or minimize in-person interaction.

OPTION 1: Online Appeal Portal

(planning.lacity.org/development-services/appeal-application-online)

Entitlement and CEQA appeals can be submitted online and payment can be made by credit card or e-check. The online appeal portal allows appellants to fill out and submit the appeal application directly to the Development Services Center (DSC). Once the appeal is accepted, the portal allows for appellants to submit a credit card payment, enabling the appeal and payment to be submitted entirely electronically. A 2.7% credit card processing service fee will be charged - there is no charge for paying online by e-check.

Appeals should be filed early to ensure DSC staff has adequate time to review and accept the documents, and to allow Appellants time to submit payment. On the final day to file an appeal, the application must be submitted and paid for by 4:30PM (PT). Should the final day fall on a weekend or legal holiday, the time for filing an appeal shall be extended to 4:30PM (PT) on the next succeeding working day. Building and Safety appeals (LAMC Section 12.26K) can only be filed using Option 2 below.

OPTION 2: Drop off at DSC

An appellant may continue to submit an appeal application and payment at any of the three Development Services Center (DSC) locations. City Planning established drop off areas at the DSCs with physical boxes where appellants can drop.

Metro DSC

(213) 482-7077
201 N. Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Van Nuys DSC

(818) 374-5050
6262 Van Nuys Boulevard
Van Nuys, CA 91401

West Los Angeles DSC

(310) 231-2901
1828 Sawtelle Boulevard
West Los Angeles, CA 90025

City Planning staff will follow up with the Appellant via email and/or phone to:

- Confirm that the appeal package is complete and meets the applicable LAMC provisions
- Provide a receipt for payment